

## INSTITUTIONAL PERFORMANCE STANDARDS (IPS) REVIEW 2020 RESULTS

## **INTRODUCTION**

This document contains the results for the 2020 assessment of institutional performance. Virginia Code, § 23.1-206, requires a biennial assessment. The assessment has two areas of measurement. Six general education-related measures comprise one area. The financial and administrative standards comprise the second area. The Appropriation Act of 2020-22 (Chapter 1289) outlines the assessment process and lists the six education-related measures and the financial and administrative standards in § 4-9.01. The Council assesses institutional performance to determine certification for eligibility for certain financial benefits as described in § 23.1-1002.

The Council approved the following resolution at its meeting on October 27, 2020:

BE IT RESOLVED that consistent with § 23.1-206, Code of Virginia, the State Council of Higher Education for Virginia certifies for 2020-21 and 2021-22 that all institutions, except Virginia State University, have satisfactorily met the performance standards of the Virginia Higher Education Opportunity Act and Appropriation Act. The Council certifies Virginia State University for the probationary period of 2020-21. The Secretary of Finance and the Council will review the financial and administrative standards for this institution in the summer of 2021 to determine certification for 2021-22.

Please direct any questions to Jean Huskey (jeanhuskey@schev.edu).

Christopher Newport University	2017-18			2018-19 or *Biennium		
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	102.0%	95.0%	MET	99.9%	95.0%	MET
2. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	94.8%	95.0%	MET	91.5%	95.0%	MISSED
3. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	81.9%	95.0%	MISSED	88.0%	95.0%	MISSED
4. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	101.6%	95.0%	MET	101.6%	95.0%	MET
5. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				356	402	MISSED
6. *Number of in-state two-year transfers to four-year institutions.				131	163	MISSED

CERTIFICATION STATUS CERTIFIED FOR FY 21 AND FY 22

Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)

PASS (100%)

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 and 6 refer to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.

George Mason University		2017-18			2018-19 or *Biennium		
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result	
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	102.3%	95.0%	MET	104.7%	95.0%	MET	
2. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	100.1%	95.0%	MET	100.2%	95.0%	MET	
3. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	106.3%	95.0%	MET	131.6%	95.0%	MET	
4. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	112.1%	95.0%	MET	114.2%	95.0%	MET	
5. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				3,429	3,065	MET	
6. *Number of in-state two-year transfers to four-year institutions.				3,553	2,431	MET	

Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)	PASS (100%)
CERTIFICATION STATUS	CERTIFIED FOR FY 21 AND FY 22

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 and 6 refer to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.

James Madison University		2017-18 2018-19 or *Bienniu					
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result	
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	100.1%	95.0%	MET	97.8%	95.0%	MET	
2. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	105.6%	95.0%	MET	103.8%	95.0%	MET	
3. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	88.0%	95.0%	MISSED	86.6%	95.0%	MISSED	
4. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	106.4%	95.0%	MET	103.3%	95.0%	MET	
5. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				1,354	1,224	MET	
6. *Number of in-state two-year transfers to four-year institutions.				742	502	MET	
Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)		PASS (100%)					
CERTIFICATION STATUS	CERTIFIE	CERTIFIED FOR FY 21 AND FY 22					

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 and 6 refer to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.

Longwood University	2017-18				2018-19 or *Biennium		
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result	
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	98.9%	95.0%	MET	93.6%	95.0%	MISSED	
2. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	95.3%	95.0%	MET	98.5%	95.0%	MET	
3. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	92.4%	95.0%	MISSED	93.1%	95.0%	MISSED	
4. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	86.4%	95.0%	MISSED	76.2%	95.0%	MISSED	
5. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				401	405	MISSED	
6. *Number of in-state two-year transfers to four-year institutions.				177	161	MET	
Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)	PASS (88%)						
CERTIFICATION STATUS	CERTIFIED FOR FY 21 AND FY 22						

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 and 6 refer to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.

Norfolk State University		2017-18	3	2018-19 or *Biennium				
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result		
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	94.4%	95.0%	MISSED	90.2%	95.0%	MISSED		
2. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	88.2%	95.0%	MISSED	79.3%	95.0%	MISSED		
3. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	90.7%	95.0%	MISSED	61.7%	95.0%	MISSED		
4. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	104.6%	95.0%	MET	100.5%	95.0%	MET		
5. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				565	808	MISSED		
6. *Number of in-state two-year transfers to four-year institutions.				275	399	MISSED		
Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)		PASS (100%)						
CERTIFICATION STATUS	CERTIFII	CERTIFIED FOR FY 21 AND FY 22						

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 and 6 refer to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.

Old Dominion University		2017-18 2018-19 o				-19 or *Biennium	
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result	
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	100.7%	95.0%	MET	99.4%	95.0%	MET	
2. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	96.4%	95.0%	MET	94.5%	95.0%	MET	
3. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	112.1%	95.0%	MET	109.9%	95.0%	MET	
4. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	144.5%	95.0%	MET	138.5%	95.0%	MET	
5. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				2,538	2,511	MET	
6. *Number of in-state two-year transfers to four-year institutions.				2,115	2,021	MET	
Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)	PASS (100%)						
CERTIFICATION STATUS	CERTIFII	CERTIFIED FOR FY 21 AND FY 22					

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 and 6 refer to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.

Radford University		2017-18			2018-19 or *Biennium		
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result	
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	100.6%	95.0%	MET	93.6%	95.0%	MISSED	
2. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	104.4%	95.0%	MET	99.9%	95.0%	MET	
3. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	105.9%	95.0%	MET	112.9%	95.0%	MET	
4. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	108.7%	95.0%	MET	103.4%	95.0%	MET	
5. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				971	936	MET	
6. *Number of in-state two-year transfers to four-year institutions.				590	625	MISSED	
Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)		PASS (100%)					

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 and 6 refer to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.

Richard Bland College		2017-18				2018-19 or *Biennium		
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result		
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	85.1%	95.0%	MISSED	91.9%	95.0%	MISSED		
2. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	94.9%	95.0%	MET	99.6%	95.0%	MET		
3. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	82.6%	95.0%	MISSED	90.5%	95.0%	MISSED		
4. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		
5. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				162	151	MET		
6. *Number of in-state two-year transfers to four-year institutions.				N/A	N/A	N/A		
Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)		PASS (100%)						
CERTIFICATION STATUS	CERTIFIE	CERTIFIED FOR FY 21 AND FY 22						

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 and 6 refer to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.

University of Mary Washington		2017-18			2018-19 or *Biennium		
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result	
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	101.9%	95.0%	MET	102.4%	95.0%	MET	
2. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	94.5%	95.0%	MET	102.8%	95.0%	MET	
3. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	112.7%	95.0%	MET	126.4%	95.0%	MET	
4. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	110.6%	95.0%	MET	113.7%	95.0%	MET	
5. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				415	404	MET	
6. *Number of in-state two-year transfers to four-year institutions.				342	260	MET	
		·					
Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)		PASS (84%)					

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 and 6 refer to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.

University of Virginia		2017-18			2018-19 or *Biennium		
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result	
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	102.2%	95.0%	MET	101.3%	95.0%	MET	
2. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	101.8%	95.0%	MET	101.5%	95.0%	MET	
3. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	102.5%	95.0%	MET	99.7%	95.0%	MET	
4. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	105.4%	95.0%	MET	104.8%	95.0%	MET	
5. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				1,341	1,239	MET	
6. *Number of in-state two-year transfers to four-year institutions.				445	369	MET	
Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)			PASS	(100%)			

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 and 6 refer to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.

University of Virginia - Wise		2017-18			2018-19 or *Biennium		
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result	
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	166.0%	95.0%	MET	174.3%	95.0%	MET	
2. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	124.1%	95.0%	MET	123.2%	95.0%	MET	
3. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	86.8%	95.0%	MISSED	95.4%	95.0%	MET	
4. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	162.9%	95.0%	MET	145.1%	95.0%	MET	
5. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				218	235	MISSED	
6. *Number of in-state two-year transfers to four-year institutions.				87	118	MISSED	

Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)	PASS (100%)
CERTIFICATION STATUS	CERTIFIED FOR FY 21 AND FY 22

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 and 6 refer to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.

Virginia Commonwealth University		2017-18			2018-19 or *Biennium			
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result		
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	100.1%	95.0%	MET	99.2%	95.0%	MET		
2. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	98.7%	95.0%	MET	99.6%	95.0%	MET		
3. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	96.3%	95.0%	MET	90.9%	95.0%	MISSED		
4. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	108.5%	95.0%	MET	104.9%	95.0%	MET		
5. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				3,029	3,037	MISSED		
6. *Number of in-state two-year transfers to four-year institutions.				1,712	1,634	MET		
	•							
Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)		PASS (100%)						

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 and 6 refer to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.

Virginia Community College System		2017-18			2018-19 or *Biennium		
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result	
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	100.5%	95.0%	MET	99.4%	95.0%	MET	
2. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	94.1%	95.0%	MISSED	91.9%	95.0%	MISSED	
3. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	104.2%	95.0%	MET	104.4%	95.0%	MET	
4. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	
5. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				12,503	13,025	MISSED	
6. *Number of in-state two-year transfers to four-year institutions.				N/A	N/A	N/A	
Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)		PASS (88%)					
CERTIFICATION STATUS	CERTIFII	CERTIFIED FOR FY 21 AND FY 22					

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 and 6 refer to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.

Virginia Military Institute		2017-18	l	2018-19 or *Biennium		
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	98.6%	95.0%	MET	96.0%	95.0%	MET
. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	117.5%	95.0%	MET	98.2%	95.0%	MET
. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	130.5%	95.0%	MET	113.6%	95.0%	MET
. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	108.4%	95.0%	MET	101.2%	95.0%	MET
. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				79	63	MET
. **Commissioning rate.				50.2%	42.5%	MET

Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)	PASS (100%)
CERTIFICATION STATUS	CERTIFIED FOR FY 21 AND FY 22

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 refers to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.

<sup>\*\*</sup> VMI has a substitution for Measure 6 - VMI's commissioning rate. Threshold is 42.5% (5-yr rolling average)

Virginia State University		2017-18			2018-19 or *Biennium		
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result	
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	103.6%	95.0%	MET	93.2%	95.0%	MISSED	
2. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	84.1%	95.0%	MISSED	74.2%	95.0%	MISSED	
3. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	89.4%	95.0%	MISSED	87.1%	95.0%	MISSED	
4. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	117.0%	95.0%	MET	111.8%	95.0%	MET	
5. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				507	573	MISSED	
6. *Number of in-state two-year transfers to four-year institutions.				152	163	MISSED	
Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)		DID NOT MEET 80% SCORE REQUIREMENT (78%)					

**CERTIFIED FOR FY 21** 

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 and 6 refer to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.

Virginia Tech		2017-18			2018-19 or *Biennium		
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result	
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	100.6%	95.0%	MET	100.6%	95.0%	MET	
2. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	99.3%	95.0%	MET	100.9%	95.0%	MET	
3. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	105.3%	95.0%	MET	120.7%	95.0%	MET	
l. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	104.8%	95.0%	MET	106.9%	95.0%	MET	
5. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				2,024	1,810	MET	
6. *Number of in-state two-year transfers to four-year institutions.				757	606	MET	
Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)	PASS (94%)						
CERTIFICATION STATUS	CERTIFIED FOR FY 21 AND FY 22						

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 and 6 refer to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.

William & Mary		2017-18			2018-19 or *Biennium			
Six Measures	Actual	Threshold	Result	Actual	Threshold	Result		
1. Met 95% of in-state undergraduate headcount enrollment projections.	100.1%	95.0%	MET	100.9%	95.0%	MET		
2. Met 95% of in-state associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	96.9%	95.0%	MET	99.1%	95.0%	MET		
3. Met 95% of in-state STEM-H associate and bachelor degree awards projections.	94.1%	95.0%	MISSED	82.6%	95.0%	MISSED		
4. Met 95% of in-state, upper-level, program-placed FTE student projections.	103.7%	95.0%	MET	103.4%	95.0%	MET		
5. *Associate and bachelor degree awards to in-state students (underrepresented populations).				478	469	MET		
6. *Number of in-state two-year transfers to four-year institutions.				103	111	MISSED		
Financial and Administrative Standards (Year 2018-19)		PASS (88%)						

<sup>\*</sup> Measures 5 and 6 refer to maintaining or increasing counts. Calculations are for the biennium not a single year.